

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

EXCEPTION TO LICENSING OF STEAM ENGINEERS AND FIREMEN 301 PUBLIC, 1945 CHAP. 279

Chapter 278

AN ACT Relating to Employment of Minors and Females.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 25, § 24, amended. The 1st sentence of section 24 of chapter 25 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'No male minor under 16 years of age and no female shall be employed in any telephone exchange employing more than 3 operators or in any mercantile establishment, store, **hotel**, restaurant, laundry, telegraph office, or by any express or transportation company in the state more than 54 hours in any one week.'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 279

AN ACT Relating to Exception to the Licensing of Steam Engineers and Firemen.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 85, § 62, amended. Section 62 of chapter 85 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 62. Operators to obtain certificates of competency; application; exemption. It shall be unlawful for any person or persons to operate a steam plant consisting of boiler and or engine where the services of an engineer or fireman are required, without first obtaining a certificate of competency from said examiner; the provisions of sections 60 to 69, inclusive, shall not apply to dwelling-houses, apartment-houses, and buildings where the steam plant is used for heating purposes only, excepting boilers where the safety valve is set for a pressure higher than 15 pounds.

Any person intending to operate a steam plant except as herein provided shall make application in writing to the city clerk, who will notify him in writing when to appear for examination.'

Effective July 21, 1945